
AGENDA 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

May 6, 2024, at 5:00 p.m. 
Bloomington City Hall, 401 North Morton Street 

McCloskey Conference Room, Suite 135 
 

The City is committed to providing equal access to information. However, despite our efforts, at times, portions of 
our board and commission packets are not accessible to some individuals. If you encounter difficulties accessing 

material in this packet, please contact Anna Killion-Hanson, at anna.killionhanson@bloomington.in.gov  
and provide your name, contact information, and a link to or description of the document or web page  

you are having problems with. 
 
 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/81240382950?pwd=fq8HYjJHzbJHFWpSbTabXAWgIpXX2m.1 

 
Meeting ID: 812 4038 2950 

Passcode: 194117 
 
 

 
I. ROLL CALL 

 
II. READING OF THE MINUTES –Apri 22, 2024 

 
III. EXAMINATION OF CLAIM REGISTERS – April 26, 2024 for $272,747.85 and May 10, 2024 for 

$283,790.95 
 

IV. EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS  May 3, 2024 for $38,335.10 
 

 
V. REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES 

A. Director’s Report 
B. Legal Report 
C. Treasurer’s Report 
D. Business Development Updates 
E. Hopewell Update 

 
VI. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Discussion of Capital Improvement Board’s (CIB) request to RDC regarding the new convention center 
project 

B. Resolution 24-38: Approval of Amendment of Agreement for Security Patrols at Hopewell Properties 
 

VII. BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION 
 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please 
call 812-349-3429 or e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov. 

mailto:t%20anna.killionhanson@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:human.rights@bloomington.in.gov


THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA  
met on Monday, April 22, 2024, at 5:00 p.m. in the McCloskey Conference Room, 401 North Morton 

Street, Room 135, and via Zoom, with President Deb Hutton presiding: 
https://catstv.net/m.php?q=13466 

 
I. ROLL CALL 

Commissioners Present: Deb Hutton, Deborah Myerson, Sue Sgambelluri, and John West attended 
in person. Randy Cassady attended via Zoom.  

Commissioners Absent: None 

City Staff Present: Larry Allen, City Attorney, Legal Department; Anna Killion-Hanson, Director, 
HAND; Christina Finley, Financial Specialist, HAND; Angela Van Roy, Neighborhood Services 
Program Manager, HAND; Roy Aten, Senior Project Manager, Engineering Department; Kendall 
Knoke, Project Engineer, Engineering Department; Jane Kupersmith, Director, Economic & 
Sustainable Development (ESD); Jessica McClellan, City Controller 

 
Others Present: Dave Askins, B Square Bulletin; Clark Greiner, Bloomington Economic 
Development Corporation; Deb Kunce, J.S. Held; Sam Dove 

 

II. READING OF THE MINUTES – Sue Sgambelluri moved to approve the April 1, 2024 minutes 
via roll-call vote. Deborah Myerson seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.    
 

III. EXAMINATION OF CLAIM REGISTERS – John West moved to approve the claim register for 
April 12, 2024, for $974,132.92 via roll-call Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion. The motion 
passed unanimously.  

 
Deb Hutton asked that future claim register cover sheets be updated with Anna Killion-Hanson as 
the Director.  

 
IV. EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS – Deborah Myerson moved to approve the 

payroll registers for April 5, 2024, for $38,404.17 and April 19, 20241 for $36,579.43 via roll-call 
vote. Randy Cassady seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

V. REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES 
A. Director’s Report. Anna Hanson was available to answer questions.  

 
B. Legal Report: Larry Allen stated Resolution 24-31, Approval of Model Lease for Trades 

District Tech Center needs to be withdrawn from the agenda.   
 

C. Treasurer’s Report: Jessica McClellan updated the commission on expense and fund 
balances. A draft of the requested TIF fund status report was emailed to the commissioners 
before the meeting. Commissioners gave feedback and suggestions on the report.   

 
D. Business Development Updates: Jane Kupersmith was available to answer questions.  

 
E. Hopewell Update: Deb Kunce gave a brief update on current Hopewell activities.   

 
VI. NEW BUSINESS  -  

Note: Randy Cassady was unable to vote due to a technical malfunction and a non-working camera.  
 
 



A. Resolution 24-35: Approval of Change Order Package #2 to Project Agreement with 
Milestone Contractors for Hopewell Phase 1 East. Kendall Knoke stated that change order 
package #2 changes the contract amount with Milestone by an additional $14,599.44, for a final 
contract amount of $13,552,509.53. Knoke outlined the five change orders included in package 
#2.  
 
City staff and Deb Kunce answered questions from the commissioners.  
 
Deb Hutton asked for public comment. There were no comments from the public.  
 
John West moved to approve Resolution 24-35 via roll-call vote. Deborah Myerson seconded the 
motion. The motion passed unanimously.  
 

B. Resolution 24-36: Approval of Secondary Plat for Hopwell West. Kendall Knoke stated this 
resolution will authorize the Engineering Department, on behalf of the RDC, to file for the 
necessary approvals of the Hopewell West secondary plat. The primary plat has previously been 
approved. This plat legally creates all of the lots and public rights-of- way on Hopewell West.   
 
City Staff and Deb Kunce answered questions from the commissioners.  
 
Deb Hutton asked for public comment. There were no comments from the public.  
 
John West moved to approve Resolution 24-36 via roll-call vote. Sue Sgambelluri seconded the 
motion.  The motion passed unanimously.  
 

C. Resolution 24-37: Approval of Neighborhood Improvement Grants. Angela Van Roy stated 
neighborhood improvement grants are offered annually. This year the City has $30,000 
available for neighborhood groups to apply for funding. The City has solicited and received the 
advice and input of the community as to the allocation of the Neighborhood Improvement Grant 
Program funds through the Council for Neighborhood Improvement Grants. The allocation 
recommendations are listed below:  
 
Park Ridge East  $8,500 
Prospect Hill   $12,750 
Rockport Hills $1,350 
Woodlands   $7,400 
 
The Woodlands received a Neighborhood Improvement Grant for $11,000 in 2023 for the first 
phase of their project. The 2024 award recommendation is for phase 2 of their 2023 project and 
will be awarded if the HOA can provide written documentation, on or before July 1, 2024, of the 
HOA’s ability to raise the remaining funding necessary to complete the entire project by the end 
of 2024.  
 
Van Roy answered questions from the commissioners. Deb Hutton asked for public comment. 
There were no comments from the public.  
 
Sue Sgambelluri moved to approve Resolution 24-37 via roll-call vote. Deborah Myerson 
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.  
 
 

D. BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION 
Deb Hutton asked that staff put together an RDC retreat. 



 
 
Deb Hutton and Deborah Myerson will not be available for the May 6, 2024, RDC meeting. 
John West, Randy Cassady, and Sue Sgambelluri will all be available to attend in person.  
 
Randy Cassady wanted to know the annual TIF revenue amount. The commissioners would like 
to have revenues added to the TIF project status report.  
 

 XI. ADJOURNMENT – Deborah Myerson moved to adjourn. Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion. 
The meeting adjourned at 6:00 p.m. 

__________________________________ _________________________________ 
Deborah Hutton, President   Sue Sgambelluri, Secretary 

Date: ______________________________ 



















































 1 

24-38 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT FOR SECURITY PATROLS AT 

HOPEWELL PROPERTIES 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-14 et seq., the Redevelopment Commission of the City of 

Bloomington (“RDC”) and the Common Council of the City of Bloomington created an 
economic development area known as the Consolidated Economic Development Area 
(“Consolidated TIF”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Consolidated TIF is an allocation area for purposes of tax increment financing; and 
 
WHEREAS, tax increment from the Consolidated TIF may be used—among other things—to pay 

expenses incurred by the RDC for local public improvements that are in the Consolidated 
TIF or that serve the Consolidated TIF; and 

 
WHEREAS, in Resolution 18-10, the RDC approved a Project Review and Approval Form (“Form”) 

which sought the support of the RDC for the purchase and redevelopment the Old 
Bloomington Hospital Site (“Hopewell”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the RDC approved an agreement with Marshall Security LLC dba Marshall Security and 

Private Investigations (“Marshall”) in Resolution 22-45 to provide the security patrols for 
the RDC-owned property in Hopewell (“Services”), and extended the agreement in 
Resolution 23-56, 23-69, 23-88, and 24-21; and  

 
WHEREAS, City staff believe it is in the best interest of the project to extend this agreement until 

August 1, 2024, and shift the patrols from 24 hours per day to 12 hours per day; and  
 
WHEREAS,  the increase in duration will require additional payment for the security services in an 

amount not to exceed $35,162.40; and 
 
WHEREAS, an addendum to the Agreement is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A; and 
 
WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the Consolidated TIF to pay for the Services pursuant to the 

terms of the Agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City has brought the RDC an Amended Project Review Form (“Amended Form”), 

which is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit B. 
 
 
 



 2 

 
 
   NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION THAT: 
 

1. The RDC reaffirms its support of the Project, as set forth in the Amended Form, and reiterates 
that it serves the public’s best interests. 

 
2. The RDC finds the Project is an appropriate use of TIF, and that the Project serves the public’s 

best interests. 
 

3. The RDC hereby approves the Amendment to the Agreement and authorizes the City of 
Bloomington to expend an amount not to exceed an additional $35,162.40 and total amount not 
to exceed $269,657.35 to pay for the Services, to be payable in accordance with the terms of the 
amended Agreement (“Payment”). 
 

4. The Payment authorized above may be made from the Consolidated TIF.  Nothing in this 
Resolution shall remove the requirement to comply with the City or the RDC’s claims process. 

 
5. Unless extended by the Redevelopment Commission in a resolution, the authorizations provided 

under this Resolution shall expire on September 1, 2024. 
 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
______________________________________________ 
Signature 
 
______________________________________________ 
Printed Name, Title 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Signature  
 
______________________________________________ 
Printed Name, Title 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 
 



FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR HOPEWELL SECURITY 
 

This amendment by and between the City of Bloomington Redevelopment Commission 
(“Commission”) and Marshall Security LLC d.b.a. Marshall Security and Private Investigations 
(“Marshall”) amends the parties’ Agreement entered into on July 5, 2022, as follows:  
 
1. Section 26 of the Agreement provided for modification by mutual written and signed 
agreement between the authorized representatives of the parties.  
 
2. Section 1 Scope of Services. Section 1 shall be amended to extend the term of the agreement 
until August 1, 2024. Patrols should be modified from 24 hours per day to 12 hours per day. 
 
3. Section 4 Compensation. Section 4 of the agreement shall be modified in relevant part to add 
the extended services for a total amount not to exceed $269,657.35. 
 
3. In all other respects, the Agreement will remain in effect as originally written.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Addendum to be executed the day and 
year last written below;  
 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON  
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
_________________________________ 
Signature 
 
_________________________________ 
Printed Name, Title 
 
_________________________________ 
Date 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MARSHALL SECURITY LLC 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Signature 
 
_________________________________ 
Printed Name, Title 
 
_________________________________ 
Date 

Resolution 24-38 
Exhibit A



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 24-38 
  Exhibit B 

City of Bloomington 
Redevelopment Commission 

Amended Project Review & Approval Form 
 
Please Note: 

● Approval of the project by the Redevelopment Commission through this Project Review 
& Approval Form does not represent an authorization to begin work or expend funds. 

● Authorization of work and the commitment of funds shall be done when the 
Redevelopment Commission reviews and approves: (1) a Purchase Order or Contract 
prepared after complying with the appropriate procurement process for the type of item, 
service or construction being sought and (2) the estimated costs associated with the 
Purchase Order or Contract. 

● No payment of funds shall be made without a duly authorized and approved Purchase 
Order or Contract. All claims for payment against a duly authorized Purchase Order or 
Contract shall be submitted to the Redevelopment Commission for their review and 
approval along with any required departmental inspections, reviews and approvals prior 
to the payment of any funds. 

 
Project Name: Purchase and Redevelopment of IU Health Bloomington Hospital Site at 2nd and 
Rogers (“Legacy Hospital Site” and “Hopewell”) 
 
Project Managers: Jane Kupersmith, Andrew Cibor; Deb Kunce (JS Held) 
 
Project Description: Project will involve purchase of the Hospital Site at 2nd and Rogers from 
IU Health at such point as IU Health has vacated, razed some or all buildings on the site, and 
cleaned the site to a development-ready condition, in accordance with a definitive purchase 
agreement to be executed between the City and IU Health. The site is located in the Consolidated 
TIF and the City will be seeking funding for the real property purchase and for activities that will 
support future redevelopment of the site. If it were not for this project, it is very likely the site 
would be abandoned and underutilized or not utilized at all for years, as has happened across the 
country with similar hospital relocations and closings. This project will allow the city to prepare 
the site for and encourage redevelopment and best use of a prime location in the heart of 
downtown, and adjacent to the new Switchyard Park.  
 
It is the Legal Department’s position that this project is a permissible use of Tax Increment under 
Indiana Code § 36-7-14-39(b)(3). 
 
Project Timeline:  
 Start Date: January 2018 

End Date: December 31, 2025 
 
Financial Information: 
 
Estimated full cost of project: $37,136,248.51 
  
Sources of funds: Total:    $37,420,337.00 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 24-38 
  Exhibit B 

  
Consolidated TIF $31,000,000 
Federal Roadway Reconstruction $4,601,337.00 
 $19,000.00 
READI Grant $1,800,000.00 

 
Project Phases: This breakdown should mirror the contract(s) expected to be issued for this 
project. Each phase should include a description of the work to be performed, the cost, and the 
timeline for the contract. 
 

Step Description Estimated Cost Timeline 
1 Consulting $1,717,152 2018-2023 
 1a. ULI $135,000 2018 
 1b. Financial Analysis  

(SB Friedman) 
$69,370 2021 

 1c. Proj. Mgmt (JS Held) $627,342 2021-2024 
 1d. Branding and Mkt 

(Borshoff) 
$82,500 2021-2022 

 1e. Sustainability (Guidon) $12,482 2022 
 1f. LEED for Neighborhood 

Dev Consultant Fee 
Est. $285,000 2023-24 

 1g Owner’s Dev. Rep. – U3 
Advisors 

$479,400 2023-24 

 1h Website – Ten31 Est. $22,200 2023-24 
2 Appraisals $50,000 2018-2023 
3 Project Agreement with IU 

Health 
$6,500,000 2018-2024 

4. Due Diligence with 
Environmental Assessment 

$79,865.63 
 

Nov.2018-Mar. 2019 

5. Master Planner $410,000 2020-21 
6. 1st Street Reconstruction $7,436,848.92 2020-2023 
 6a. Design – VS Engineering $677,264 Oct. 2020 – Dec. 

2023 
 6b. Right of Way 

Acquisition 
$67,980 Nov. 2021 – May 

2022 
 6c. Construction Inspection $433,001.20 Apr. 2023 – Nov. 

2023 
 6d. Construction $6,247,803.72 Apr. 2023 – Nov. 

2023 
 6e Tree Removal $10,800  
7. Hopewell East  $17,600,851.83 June 2021 – Dec. 

2024 
 7a. Design – Shrewsberry & 

Associates, LLC 
$1,108,262 

 
2021-2023 

 7b. Property Acquisition $641,094 2021-2022 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 24-38 
  Exhibit B 

 7c. Demolition and 
Remediation 

$626,047 
 

2022-2023 

 7d. Construction Inspection $1,174,740 2022-2024 
 7e. Construction - Milestone $13,373,284.90 2022-2024 
 7e(ii) CO#1 Tree Removal $10,053.38 2023 
 7e(iii) CO Package #1 $154,571.81 2023 
 7e(iv) CO Package #2 $14,599.44 2024 
 7f(i) Cassady Electric $73,550.00 2023 
 7f(ii). Duke Relocation $123,942.30 2022-2023 
 7g. Environmental 

Consulting 
$20,000 2023 

 7h. Contractor Incentive $132,000 2024 
 7i. Site Furnishings $125,000 2024 
 7J. Observation Camera $23,707 2023-24 
8. Kohr Admin Redev. $102,955 June 2024 
 8a Kohr Preservation $81,400 2022-23 
 8b Structural Evaluation $14,105 2021-22 
 8c Roof and Downspout 

Repair 
$7,450 2024 

9. Ongoing Services $545,645.57  
 9a Security Patrols – 

Marshall 
$234,494.95 
$269,657.35 

2022-24 

 9b Enhanced Security  Est.$95,000 2023-2025 
 9c Grounds and Maintenance Est. $10,000 2023-2025 
 9d Fencing and Barricades $169,946.62 2023-2025 
10 Parking Garage $87,675  
 10a Assessment – CE 

Solutions 
$87,675 2023 

 10b Design TBD  
 10c Construction / Retrofit 

(e.g. EV charging) 
TBD  

11. Neighborhood Signage Est. $30,000 2022-25 
 Hopewell In Progress Signs $6,160 2022-23 
12. Jackson Street 1st to 

University (100% design + 
construction) and Hopewell 
West (30% Design) 

$2,056,560 2023-25 

 12a. Preliminary Design 
Contract – Crossroad 
Engineers 

$606,640 2023-25 

 12b.Construction Inspection  Est. $121,000 2023-24 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 24-38 
  Exhibit B 

 12c. Construction Est. $1,022,420 2023-24 
 12d. Other Engineering  Est. $306,500  
13 1% for Arts Allowance Est. $192,250  
14 Demolition $365,152 2024 
 14a. All Bldgs at Hopewell 

South (Except 714 S Rogers) 
$353,052  

 14b. CO #1 – Hopewell 
South ACM removal at 717-
719 W First St., Fairview 
Out-building, 615 W. First 
St., and 619 W. First St. 

$12,100 2024 

15 714 S Rogers 
Redevelopment 

Est. $75,000 TBD 

 15a. 714 S Rogers St – 
Water Damage Remediation   

$39,816.18 2024 

 15b. Physically Secure 
Entrances to Building – Ann 
Kriss 

$8,560.00 2024 

 
TIF District: Consolidated TIF (Expanded Adams Crossing, Downtown, Walnut-Winslow, 
South Walnut, Tapp Road, Expanded Tapp Road, Fullerton Pike) 
 
Resolution History:  
2018 
18-13 Project Review and Approval Form 
18-17 Approval of Contract with Urban Land Institute 
18-31 Approval of Agreement with IU Health for Purchase of Old Hospital Site 
18-61 Approval of Funding for Phase 1 Environmental Assessment 
18-85  Approval of Funding for Due Diligence and Phase 2 Environmental Assessment 
2019 
19-28 Approval of Funding for Due Diligence and Legal Fees 
19-44 Approval of Third Amendment to Purchase Agreement 
19-94 Approval to Keep Parking Garage 
19-95 Approval of Fourth Amendment to Purchase Agreement 
2020 
20-09  Approval of Amended Project Review Form 
20-12  Agreement with Master Planner – SOM 
20-79  Design Contract for 1st Street Reconstruction 
20-86 Purchase Agreement for 413 W. 2nd Street 
20-93   Approval of Phase II Assessment for 413 W. 2nd Street 
2021 
21-32 Design Contract for Phase 1 East 
21-45 Amended Project Review and Approval Form 
21-80 Agreement for Naming and Branding Services  
21-85  Addendum to 1st Street Design Contract 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 24-38 
  Exhibit B 

2022 
22-10 Amended Project Review and Approval Form 
22-13 Sustainability Consultant Agreement – Guidon 
22-30 Amendment to Purchase Agreement and Surrender Agreement 
22-36  Approval of Agreement for Demolition – Renascent, Inc. 
22-45  Approval of Agreement for Construction Inspection – REA 
22-48  Agreement for Security Patrols 
22-62 Approval of Addendum to SB Friedman Agreement 
22-86 Addendum to Design Agreement with Shrewsberry 
22-87 Change Order 1 for Phase 1 East Demolition - Renascent 
22-95 Cassady Electric Lighting Relocation Phase 1 East 
22-100 Duke Energy Utility Relocation 
22-103  Funding for Hopewell Signs 
2023 
23-15  Tree Removal – 1st Street Reconstruction 
23-21 Addendum #2 to Design Contract for Phase 1 East 
23-36 Amended Project Review and Approval Form 
23-37 Preliminary Design Contract for Hopewell West – Crossroad 
23-42 Construction Agreement for Phase 1 East – Milestone 
23-45 Owner’s Representative Agreement – U3 Advisors 
23-51 Parking Garage Assessment – CE Solutions 
23-52 New Hopewell Website – Ten31 
23-56 Amendment to Agreement for Security Patrols 
23-61 Amendment to Agreement with JS Held 
23-65 Amendment to add Phase I East Construction Change Order 
23-68 Amendment to add Environmental Consulting to Phase I East  
23-69 Second Amendment of Agreement for Security Patrols at Hopewell 
23-70   Approval and Support for the Pursuit of the U.S. Department of Transportation’s 

Neighborhood Access and Equity Program of the Reconnecting Communities and 
Neighborhoods Program Grant for Hopewell 

23-86   Purchase Single Solar Trailer for Cameras at Hopewell 
23-87   Recommendation for Demolition of Blocks 8, 9, and 10 
23-88   Third Amendment to Agreement for Security Patrols 
23-89   VET Environmental for the Kohr Building 
23-96   To Accept a State Historical Marker Honoring the Local Council of Women at the  

 Hopewell Neighborhood 
23-97  Approval for Funding for Site Furnishings at Hopewell 
23-98 The Green Engineer LEED ND Services Contract 
23-113 Change Order Package #1 for the Hopewell East Project 
23-114      Fourth Amendment of Agreement for Security Patrols at Hopewell 
23-115 Approval of Hopewell Post-Closing Agreement 
23-116 Approval of Project Review and Approval for 1st Street Reconstruction for Hopewell 
2024 
24-16  Approval of Secondary Plat for Hopewell East Project 
24-17  Approval of Notice of Intent Filing with IDEM In Accordance with Provision of 

Post-Closing Agreement between the City of Bloomington and IU Health 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 24-38 
  Exhibit B 

24-18  Approval of Change Order 1 to Agreement with Renascent, Inc. for Demolition of 
Hopewell Blocks 8, 9, and 10.  

24-19  Approval of Funding for Monitoring Service for Security Cameras at Hopewell 
24-21  Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Security Patrols 
24-25  Agreement with VET Environmental for 714 S Rogers Remediation 
24-26  Repairs to Preserve Kohr Building for Redevelopment 
24-32  Agreement with Ann-Kriss to Secure 714 S Rogers Remediation 
24-35  Approval of Change Order Package #2 for the Hopewell East Project 
24-36  Approval of Hopewell West Secondary Plat 
24-38  Fifth Amendment to Agreement for Security Patrols  
 
 
To Be Completed by Redevelopment Commission Staff: 
 
Approved on __________________________ 
 
By Resolution ____________ by a vote of ________________ 


	Agenda May 6, 2024
	Minutes - Aprill 22, 2024 (LA Edit)
	Claim Register for April 26, 2024
	Claim Register for May 10, 2024
	Payroll Register for May 3, 2024
	TIF Fund Balances 05.01.2024.xlsx
	Resolution 24-38 - Approval of Amendment to Agreement for Security Patrols in Hopewell(3)
	Resolution 24-38 - Exhibit A - 2024 FIfth Amendment to Agreement with Marshall Security-1
	Resolution 24-38 - Exhibit B - Amended Project Review and Approval Form Legacy Hospital Site - Hopewell(1)



